

No. 19-70115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents,
and

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT MONSANTO COMPANY'S OPPOSITION
TO PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE THIS
COURT'S VACATUR AND TO HOLD EPA IN CONTEMPT**

Philip J. Perry
Richard P. Bress
Stacey L. VanBelleghem
Andrew D. Prins
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent
Monsanto Company*

June 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS ARE WRONG ABOUT THE EFFECT OF THIS COURT’S REMEDY	7
A. This Court’s Vacatur Did Not Make Over-The-Top Use Unlawful.....	7
B. This Court’s Vacatur Did Not Prohibit EPA From Taking Subsequent Action.....	13
II. EPA TOOK A NEW ACTION BASED ON A NEW RECORD TO SOLVE NEW PROBLEMS RESULTING FROM THIS COURT’S VACATUR.....	15
III. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE EXISTING STOCKS ORDER.....	19
IV. PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR CONTEMPT IS FRIVOLOUS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Almond Hill Sch. v. USDA</i> , 768 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Boyde v. Brown</i> , 421 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	14
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	8
<i>Massachi v. Astrue</i> , 486 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	4, 14
<i>NFFC v. EPA</i> , 2020 WL 2901136 (9th Cir. June 3, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 2010 WL 431885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Thomas v. Whalen</i> , 962 F.2d 358 (4th Cir. 1992)	8

W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC,
773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

STATUTES

7 U.S.C.
 § 136(gg)..... 16
 § 136(p)(1) 12
 § 136(q)(2)(A)..... 12
 § 136a(a)9, 16
 § 136a(c)(5), (7) 17
 § 136d(a)(1)3, 17, 19
 § 136j(a)(2)(F) 12
 § 136j(a)(2)(G)..... 8, 9, 12
 § 136j(a)(2)(K).....3, 17
 § 136k(a) 17
 § 136n(a)5, 20
 § 136n(b)..... 7, 20, 21
 § 136p..... 17

RULES

Circuit Rule 27-3..... 7

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R.
 § 23.6.....21
 § 152.170..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA Final Cancellation Order for Three Dicamba Products (June 8,
2020)*passim*
 EPA, Spirotetramat Final Cancellation Order (Apr. 5, 2010) 17
 EPA, *Termilind Limited; Notice and Order of Revocation of
Registrations*, 62 Fed. Reg. 61,890 (Nov. 19, 1997)..... 19
[https://iaspub.epa.gov/apex/pesticides/f?p=PPLS:8:16551289851009::
NO::P8_PUID,P8_RINUM:508382,7969-345](https://iaspub.epa.gov/apex/pesticides/f?p=PPLS:8:16551289851009::NO::P8_PUID,P8_RINUM:508382,7969-345) (Notice of Pesticide
Registration)..... 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000352-00913-20150723.pdf (Notice of Pesticide Registration) 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000352-00913-20170207.pdf (2017 “amendment” to add over-the-top uses for FeXapan)..... 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000352-00913-20171016.pdf (2017 “amendment” to add additional restrictions on over-the-top uses for FeXapan) 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000352-00913-20181105.pdf (2018 Notice of Pesticide Registration) 11

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000524-00617-20140501.pdf (Notice of Pesticide Registration) 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000524-00617-20161109.pdf (2016 “amendment” to add over-the-top uses for XtendiMax) 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000524-00617-20171012.pdf (2017 “amendment” to add additional restrictions on over-the-top uses for XtendiMax) 10

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/000524-00617-20181101.pdf (2018 Notice of Pesticide Registration) 11

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/007969-00345-20171012.pdf (2017 “amendment” to add over-the-top uses for Engenia) 11

https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/007969-00345-20181102.pdf (Notice of Pesticide Registration) 11

Statement from Missouri Director of Agriculture (June 5, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ebDuiK>; 3

Statement from North Dakota Department of Agriculture (June 5, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Y54L0z> 3

Statement from U.S. Secretary of Agriculture (June 12, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Y43siq>; 3

The States of Dicamba, Progressive Farmer (June 8, 2020),
<https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2020/06/08/states-enter-uncertain-legal-dicamba>.....2
